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lector's restraint of Chinese, and the facts concerning the same,
that they would· have, had the act contained no such provision.
It follows from this view of the effect of the Jung Ah Lung Case
that the decision of the district court for the district of Oregon up-
on the writ of habeas corpus was an adjudication of the title of the
defendant in error to be and remain in the United States, upon the
facts which were involved upon the hearing of the writ. It is not
claimed that she is amenable to deportation by reason of any fact
arising since the date of that adjudication. The questions which
were then determined were those which were raised by the peti-
tion and the return. In the petition was alleged the petitioner's
claim of right to land, and the denial of that right, and her re-
straint. The judgment shows that upon hearing had she was
"discharged from the detention and restraint complained of in said
petition." It clearly appears that there were re-examined before
the court all the facts and circumstances which came before the
collector on his original examination. She cannot again be law-
fully arrested and held upon the same facts that were in issue in
the f-ormer proceeding. 1 Freem. Judgm. § 324; Ex parte Jilz, 64

Yates' Case, 6 Johns. 337; In re Crow, 60 Wis. 349, 19 N.
W. 713. In the present proceedings, it is true, it is alleged that the
adjudication of the court in Oregon was obtained by the introduc-
tion of :flilse testimony, and is tainted with fraud. But such fraud
is not a ground upon which to collaterally attack the judgment.
U. S. v. T'hrockmol'ton, 98 U. S. 61. We find no error in the deci-
sion of the district court, and the same will be affirmed.

STATE OF IOWA v. McGREGOR.
(Circuit Court, N. D. Iowa. July 23, 1896.)

CONSTITUTIONAl, LAW-INTERSTATE CmIMERCE-SAI,E OF CIGARETTES - ORIGI-
NAl, PACKAGES.
'l'he Iowa statute of July 4, 1896, prohibiting the manufacture or sale

of cigarettes, etc., within the state, is void, as being an unwarrantable
interference with interstate commerce, In so far as it applies to the sale
of cigarettes imported into the state. and sold in the original packages of
importation; such packages being the usual pasteboard box, containing
10 cigarettes each, bearing the proper internal revenue stamp, and not
Inclosed in any other packages or wrappers.

This was a petition by Donald C. McGregor for a writ of habeas
corpus, to be directed to John Cone, sheriff of Linn county, Iowa,
to procure his release from imprisonment under the alleged au-
thority of a warrant issued by a justice of the peace of Rapids
township, in said county. The circumstances giving rise to this
proceeding were set forth in an agreed statement of facts, which,
omitting the merely formal parts, reads as follows:
At its regular session the legislature of the state of Iowa passed in March,

1896, an act which was approved by the governor of said state on the 4th day of
April, 1896, and which by virtue of the g'eneral laws of said state became operative
and in effect on and after the 4th day of July, 189G. That said act is in the'
follOWing words, to wit:
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"An act to prohibit the manufacture and sale of cigarettes. cigarette paper and
cigarette wrappers, and provide penalties for the violation of the provisions
thereof.

"Section 1. No one by himself, clerk, servant, employe or agent shall for him-
self or any person else directly or indirectly or upon a.1Y pretense or by any device
manufacture, sell, exchange, barter, dispense, give, in the consideration of the
purchase of any property or of any service, or in eV1sion of the statute, or keep
for sale any cIgarettes or cigarette paper or cigarette wrappers made or prepared
for the purpose of making cigarettes or for the purpose of being filled with tobacco
for smoking; or own, or keep, or be in any way concern€d, engaged or
in owning or keeping any such cigarettes or cigarette paper or wrappers with in-
tent to vIolate any provision of this chapter, or authorize or permit the same to be
done.
"Sec. 2. Whoever is found guilty of violating any of the provisions of the pre-

eeding section for the first offense shall pay fine of not less than $25.00 nor more
than $50.00 and cost of prosecution, and stand committed to the county jail until
such fine and cost are paid. 11'01' the second and each subsequent offense he shall
pay upon conviction thereof, a fine of not less than $10.00 nor more than $500.00
and costs of prosecution, or be imprisoned in the county jail, not to exceed six
months; provided that the provisions of this act shall not apply to sales of job-
bers doing an interstate business wIth customers outside of the state."

That the petitioner, Donald C. :McGregor, is, and at all times hereinafter mention-
ed was, a citizen and resident of the Northern district of the state of Iowa, and
has for many years been engaged at Cedar Rapids, in said state and district, in
the sale of cigarettes. That in the month of July, 1896, and after the 4th day
thereof, and prior to the date of his petition herein, petitioner purchased, in the
state of Illinois, from the American Tobacco Company, a corporation organized
and existIng under the laws of the state of New ,Jersey, and having a factory
for the manufacture of cigarettes in the city of New York, in the state of New
York, and having similar factories at several other points in the United States,
but having no factory or office or warehouse in the state of Iowa, a number of
packages, each containing 10 Sweet Caporal cigarettes, and directed such paekages
of cigarettes to be shipped to him at Cedar Rapids, Iowa. Said cigarettes were
manufactured by said the American Tobacco Company at its factory in said city
and state of New York, and there packed by it in quantities of 10 in pasteboaru
slide boxes, upon each of which such boxes or packages were printed the name
of the manufacturer of the cigarette therein contained, the name or brand of the
cigarette therein contained, the number of the factory and internal revenue col-
lection or manUfacturing district in which such cigarettes were made, and name
of the state in which such factory was located, the number of cigarettes contained
in the box or package, the caution notice required by the laws of the United States,
the internal revenue stamp for 10 cigarettes pasted across the end of such box
or package so as to act as a seal thereon and therefor, and which had to be
broken and destroyed to open the box or package, and all the other requirements
of the laws and regulations of the United States governing the packing and sale
of cigarettes. Said boxes or packages were each similar in every respect to the
box attached to the petition in this proceeding, and marked "Exhibit A," which
said cigarettes, so manufactured and packed by the American Tobacco Compan3',
and so bought by the petitioner, all as aforesaid, were by said the American To-
bacco Company, immediately after their sale to the petitioner, shipped from the
depot, office, and warehouse of said manufacturer, in the city of Chicago, in the
state of Illinois, to the petitioner, in the city of Cedar Rapids, in the state of
Iowa, in the original packages above described, without case, covering, or in-
closure of any kind around or about any of said packages, but each such package
loose and separate from every other, and were by the petitioner received in sucll
separate packages in the same condition in which they ,vere shipped; and the
same in such packages, and just as they were shipped in Illinois, and received in
Iowa, were exposed for sale by the petitioner at hk phce of business in the cIty
of Cedar Rapids, in the state of Iowa, and one of said packages, containing 10
Sweet Caporal cigarettes, as aforesaid, was so sold by petitioner to Andrew Har-
mon on the 10th day of July, 1896. In July, 1896, the said the American To-
bacco Company shipped from its said depot, warehouse. ::nd office, in the city of
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Chicago and state of Illinois, to the petitioner, in the cUy of Cedar Rapids and
state of Iowa, at his request, on consignment, to be sold by the petitioner for and
as agent of said corporation, a number of boxes or packages, each containing 10
Sweet Caporal cigarettes, which were manufactured by said corporation at its
said factory in the city and state of New York. Said cigarettes were packed and
shipped by said corporation, and received by the petitioner, In quantities of 10,
In pasteboard slide boxes, the packing, printing, stamping, and sealing being ex-
actly similar in every respect to the box or package attached to the petition as
"Exhibit A" thereof, and was shipped and received in the same manner as were
the packages purchased by the petitioner, above referred to. Said packages of
cigarettes, so consigned and shipped by the Americl!n Tobacco 'Company, and re-
ceived by the petitioner, were exposed for sale by him at his place of business,
In the city of Cedar Rapids, in the state of Iowa, and one package of them so
sold by him to Andrew Harmon, in said city of Cedar Rapids, in the state of
Iowa, on the 10th day of July, 1896. The cigarettes sold by the petitioner in Cedar
Rapids, in the state of Iowa, as aforesaid, both those owned by him and those
held by him as agent of said corporation as aforesaid, which said sales were the
basis of the criminal proceedings hereinafter referred to, were sold by the peti-
tioner only in the original, unbroken packages, as packed at its said factory in the
state of New York by the manufacturer, and shipped from the state of Illinois to the
petitioner in the state of Iowa, and as received by him in said state of Iowa from
said state of Illinois, as aforesaid, and as above described, and not otherwise;
but such sales were not made to customers outside of the state of Iowa, the pur-
chaser of both the packages of cigarettes sold by the petitioner having bought
them, as- aforesaid, in the state of Iowa.
On the 10th day of July, 1800, upon complaint and information duly made (copy

of which complaint and information is attached to the petition in this proceeding),
the warrant attached to the petition as "Exhibit No.1" was issued by J. F. RaIl,
a justice of the peace in and for Rapids township, in the county of Linn, in the
state of Iowa (said townshJp embracing the city of Cedar Rapids). The sales
with which this petitioner is charged in said warrant are the said sales made
by him of one package each of cigarettes owned by petitioner and of cigarettes held
by him as agent of the American Tobacco Company, as aforesaid. Under and
by virtue of said warrant the petitioner was arrested on July 10, 1896, by the
proper officer, and, being carried before the justice of the peace to whom said
warrant was legally returnable, he was tried upon the warge contained therein,
and by said justice of the peace adjudged guilty of violating the act hereinabove
recited, and sentenced to pay a fine of $50 and the cost of prosecution, taxed
at $4.10, and to stand committed to the county jail until such fine and costs should
be paid; and petitioner was by said justice placed in the custody of the sheritr
of said county of Linn, in said state of Iowa, said sheriff being the keeper of the
common jail of said county. That petitioner has not paid said fine and costs,
and is, by viriue of such judgment and order of said justice of the peace, detained
and restrained of his liberty by John Cone, sheriff of said connty, as aforesaid,
as stated in the petition in this proceeding.
Wherever the words "original package" occur in this statement of facts, they

shall be understood to mean the "same package" or box In which the cigarettes
were packed at the factory, and the term is not used in a technical or legal sense.

Among the exhibits attached to the petition for the writ of
habeas corpus was the following letter, dated April 6, 1893, and
addressed by the commissioner of internal revenue, at Washing-
ton, to the American Tobac;co Oompany, in New York:
Gentlemen: In reply to your inqUiry of April 3d, submitting a sample package of

cigarettes bearing thereon the internal revenue stamp and the printed marks and
caution label, and inquiring as to the necessity for a reinclosing in an additional
covering of paper, wood, or other material in placing the same upon the market
you are notified that said package, being a statutory quantity, and properly stamp:
ed and canceled, and bearing thereon the caution label and the number of the
manufactory, the district and state, and the number of cigarettes contained therein,
meets with the approval of this bureau, being a proper and original package as
contemplated by existing law and regulations. Therefore, the repacking of
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packages in additional coverings of wood, paper, etc., is optional with the man-
ufacturer, and does not concern this bureau. This option Is permissible under exist-
ing regulations. Series 7, No.8, Revised, page 46, and Internal Revenue Record,
voL 32, page 365, dated November 22, 1886.
The grounds upon which it was claimed that the petitioner's im-

prisonment was illegal were stated as follows in a paragraph of
the petition:
And your petitioner, being so advised by counsel learned in the law, further

shows and alleges that his detention and restraint of his libeny, as aforesaid,. are
Illegal and unjust, and In contravention and violation of article 1, section 8, clause
3, of the constitution of the United States, in that said act of the legislature of the
state of Iowa, by virtue of which and for the alleged VIOlation of which your peti-
tioner was arrested, tried, and convicted, and is now detained and restrained of
his liberty as aforesaid, is, iii so far as it applies or is intended to apply to the acts
done by petitioner, unconstitutional and void, because in conflict with and in vio-
lation of the constitution of the United Statf'.8, particnlarly article 1, section 8,
clause 3, of said constitution of said United States.
Davis, Kellogg & Severance and W. W. Fuller, for petitioner.
Milton Remley, Atty. Gen. Iowa, for respondent.

In this case no opinion was delivered or filed, but the judgment
of the court (SANBORN, Circuit Judge), omitting the formal parts,
was in the following terms:
The petition of Donald O. McGregor for a writ of habeas corpus

and to be discharged from imprisonment came on to be heard be-
fore the said court on the 22d day of July, A. D. 1896, and was
argued by counsel, and, the court being now sufficiently advised
thereof, it is by the court now here considered, ordered, and ad-
judged that the said prisoner and petitioner, Bonald O. McGregor,
be, and he is hereby, discharged from detention and imprisonment,
and that he recover his costs in the premises, to be taxed.

TARRANT &, CO. v. JOHANN HOFF.
(Circuit Court of Appeals, Second Circuit. October 21, 1896.)

1. TRADE MARKS-INFRINGEMENTS -DECEPTION.
Complainant acquired the right to manufacture and sell in the United

States "Johann Hoff's Malt Extract" under labels and trade-marks used
In Germany for many years, and which entered into commerce under the
name "Johann Hoff's" or simply "Hoff's" extract. Defendant became the
selling agent for a malt extract manufactured by Leopold Hoff in Ger-
many, using the words "Hoff's Malt Extract" on its labels and advertise-
ments, affixing also a perpendicular side label, "Manufactured by Leopold
Hoff." Held: (1) That defendant should be enjoined from using the words
"Hoff's Malt Extract," unless preceded by the word "Leopold"; ('2) that.
the perpendicular label being inconspicuous, purchasers might still be de-
ceived. 71 Fed. 163, aflirmed.

2. SAME-IMMATERIAL STATEMENTS.
Statements contained in labels, which are not strictly accurate, but aI"'!

entirely immaterial, are not such false representations as will disentitle
a manufacturer using such labels to an injunction against infringements.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the United States for the South-
ern District of New York.


